

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CLARK COUNTY, WASHINGTON;
CITY OF VANCOUVER, WASHINGTON;
CITIZENS AGAINST RESERVATION
SHOPPING (CARS); AL ALEXANDERSON;
GREG AND SUSAN GILBERT;
DRAGONSLAYER INC.; and MICHELS
DEVELOPMENT LLP,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE
INTERIOR; KEN L. SALAZAR, in his official
capacity as Secretary of the Interior; BUREAU OF
INDIAN AFFAIRS; DONALD LAVERDURE, in
his official capacity as Acting Assistant Secretary
of the Interior – Indian Affairs; NATIONAL
INDIAN GAMING COMMISSION; and TRACIE
STEVENS, in her official capacity as Chairwoman
of the National Indian Gaming Commission,

Defendants,

and

COWLITZ INDIAN TRIBE,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Case No. 1:11-cv-00278-RWR

Judge Richard W. Roberts

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION AND MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN
SUPPORT FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 I. Statutory Framework 3

 A. The Indian Reorganization Act of 1934..... 3

 B. Indian Gaming Regulatory Act..... 4

 C. National Environmental Policy Act..... 5

 II. The Cowlitz Casino Dispute 6

 A. Federal Acknowledgment and the Casino Site 6

 B. The Tribe’s Initial Trust Land Requests 7

 C. Federal Review of the Trust Application and Ordinance Approval
 Requests 8

 D. The Carcieri Decision 11

STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

ARGUMENT 12

 I. The Secretary Lacks the Authority to Acquire Land in Trust on Behalf of
 the Cowlitz Tribe 12

 A. The Secretary’s Interpretation of the IRA’s “Recognition”
 Requirement Is Contrary to the Plain Language of the Act,
 Legislative History, and the Factual Support on Which the
 Secretary Relies 13

 B. The Secretary’s Interpretation of the IRA’s “Jurisdiction”
 Requirement Is Also Unlawful Because It Is Contrary to the Act’s
 Plain Language and Legislative History 19

 C. There Is Insufficient Evidence to Support the Secretary’s
 Determination that the Cowlitz Were “Under Federal Jurisdiction”
 in 1934 21

 D. The Historical Facts in the Administrative Record Do Not Support
 the Secretary’s Decision 24

 II. NIGC’s Approvals of the 2005 Gaming Ordinance and the 2008
 Amendment Incorporating the EPHS Ordinance Are Unlawful..... 27

 A. Background on NIGC’s Approval of the 2005 Gaming Ordinance
 and 2008 Amendment 27

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

B.	NIGC Lacked Authority to Approve the 2005 Gaming Ordinance and the 2008 Amendment Because the Casino Site Was Not in Trust	29
C.	NIGC’s Approval of the 2008 Amendment Was Unlawful.....	33
III.	The Secretary’s Decision Violates the APA Because BIA Relied on NIGC’s Unlawful Approvals	36
A.	The Trust Land Acquisition Decision is Invalid Because It Relies upon Unlawful NIGC Actions	36
B.	The Trust Acquisition Decision Is Invalid Because It Incorrectly Relied on the EPHS Ordinance for Irrevocable and Enforceable Mitigation.....	37
IV.	The Secretary’s Determination that the Land is Eligible for Gaming Is Unlawful	40
A.	BIA Did Not Adequately Explain Its Initial Reservation Designation	41
B.	BIA Did Not Consider Fact Evidence Supplied by Plaintiffs that Demonstrates that the Land is Not Within an Area where the Tribe Has Significant Historical Connections	43
C.	The Tribe Does Not Have a Historical Connection to the Casino Site Sufficient for an Initial Reservation or Restored Lands Determination	45
V.	BIA Violated NEPA	45
A.	BIA’s Purpose and Need Statement and Alternatives Analysis Violates the APA	47
B.	BIA Erred in Evaluating Adverse Impacts on Water Quality.....	53
C.	The EIS Relies on the Illegal EPHS Ordinance for Mitigation	54
CONCLUSION.....		55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alaska Wilderness League v. Kempthorne,
548 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2008)50

Brendale v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation,
492 U.S. 408 (1989).....3

Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States,
371 U.S. 156 (1962).....12

Butte Cnty., Cal. v. Hogen,
613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010) passim

Cal. Valley Miwok Tribe v. United States,
515 F.3d 1262 (D.C. Cir. 2008)18

California v. Norton,
311 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2002)51

Carcieri v. Salazar,
555 U.S. 379 (2009)..... passim

Chevron, USA, Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....32

Citizens Against Burlington Inc. v. Busey,
938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991)47, 48, 49, 52

City of Sault Ste. Marie, Mich. v. Andrus,
532 F. Supp. 157 (D.D.C. 1980).....15

City of Vancouver v. Skibine,
No. 08-35954 (9th Cir. Aug. 31, 2010).....10

Clark Cnty. v. W. Wash. Hearings Review Bd.,
254 P.3d 862 (Wash. Ct. App. 2011).....11

Clark Cnty. v. W. Wash. Hearings Review Bd.,
259 P.3d 1108 (Wash. 2011).....11

Clark Cnty. v. WWGMHB,
No. 07-2-01398-6 (Dec. 14, 2007).....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde Community of Oregon v. U.S. Department of Interior,
Case No. 11-cv-00284-RWR (D.D.C. Feb.1, 2011).....11

Confederated Tribes of the Grande Ronde Community of Oregon v. Salazar,
11-CV-284 (D.D.C. Feb. 1, 2011)45

Dep’t of Transp. v. Public Citizen,
541 U.S. 752 (2004).....51

Dragonslayer, Inc. v. Salazar,
No. 09-135 (D. Or. 2010).....50

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
470 U.S. 729 (1985).....44

Fletcher v. Peck,
10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810).....37

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca,
480 U.S. 421 (1987).....32

Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan,
722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983)24

Isle of Hope Historical Ass’n. v. United States Army Corps of Engineers,
646 F.2d 215 (5th Cir. 1981)55

Kansas City, Mo. v. Dep’t of Housing & Urban Dev.,
923 F.2d 188 (D.C. Cir. 1991)23

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....37

Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989).....5

Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Comm’n v. U.S. Postal Service,
487 F.2d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 1973)55

Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. U.S. EPA,
2012 WL 975880 (D.D.C. Mar. 23, 2012).....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Morton v. Mancari,
 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....16, 17

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... passim

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....23

Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 418 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2005)46

*Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Service, an agency of U.S. Dep’t of
 Agriculture*, 418 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2005)51

Nevada v. Dep’t of Energy,
 457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006)45

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....45

S.E.C. v. International Swiss Investments Corp.,
 895 F.2d 1272 (9th Cir. 1990)23

Sierra Club v. Bosworth,
 510 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007)51

Simon Plamondon, on the Relation of the Cowlitz Tribe of Indians v. United States,
 21 Ind. Cl. Comm. 143 (1969)..... passim

Tourus Records, Inc. v. DEA,
 259 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 2001)33, 35

United States v. Chavez,
 290 U.S. 357 (1933).....17

United States v. John,
 437 U.S. 634 (1978).....15

United States v. Mead Corp.,
 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....32

United States v. Sandoval,
 231 U.S. 28 (1913).....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

<i>United States v. State Tax Comm’n of Miss.</i> , 505 F.2d 633 (5th Cir. 1974)	15
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1974).....	55
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981).....	32
<i>Wilber v. United States ex rel. Kadrie</i> , 281 U.S. 206 (1930).....	18
STATUTES	
24 Stat. 388	3
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	12
25 U.S.C. §§ 331 et seq.....	3
25 U.S.C. § 465.....	3, 12
25 U.S.C. § 479.....	passim
25 U.S.C. §§ 2701 et seq.....	3, 4
25 U.S.C. § 2704.....	4, 5
25 U.S.C. § 2710.....	5, 27
25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2)	30
25 U.S.C. § 2719.....	28, 31, 32
25 U.S.C. § 2719(a)	30
25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(1)(B)	30, 31
25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(1)(B)(ii)	40
25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(1)(B)(iii)	29, 33
33 U.S.C. § 1313(b)(1)(c).....	53
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d).....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

33 U.S.C. § 1341.....	53
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 et seq.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....	5
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
25 C.F.R. part 83.....	6
25 C.F.R. part 151.....	6
25 C.F.R. part 151.....	3, 36
25 C.F.R. part 292.....	5
25 C.F.R. part 522.....	6, 27, 28, 30
25 C.F.R. § 151.10.....	4
25 C.F.R. § 151.10(c).....	5
25 C.F.R. § 151.11.....	4
25 C.F.R. § 151.11(c).....	10
25 C.F.R. § 292.2.....	41
25 C.F.R. § 292.3(b).....	28
25 C.F.R. § 292.5.....	40
25 C.F.R. § 502.3.....	9
25 C.F.R. § 502.12.....	27
25 C.F.R. § 522.6.....	27
25 C.F.R. § 522.12.....	38
30 C.F.R. § 1502.14.....	47
40 C.F.R. § 122.4(i).....	53
40 C.F.R. § 122.29.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)	53
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b)	52
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4	5, 8
40 C.F.R. § 1502.13	5
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14	51
40 C.F.R. § 1502.24	53
40 C.F.R. § 1506.5	50
40 C.F.R. § 1506.5(a).....	51
40 C.F.R. § 1512.16	55
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	1
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., art. II, cl. 2	23
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
73 Fed. Reg. 29354 (May 20, 2008)	28
<i>Alexanderson v, City of La Center</i> , WWGMHB No. 12-2-0041 Order on Dispositive Motion (May 4, 2012), available at http://www.gmhb.wa.gov/LoadDocument.aspx?did=2853	54
Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law § 1.4 (2009)	3, 18
<i>Interpretive Rule: Environment, Public Health and Safety</i> , 67 Fed. Reg. at 46,111	39, 40
<i>NIGC Interpretive Rules</i> , 67 Fed. Reg. 46,109 (July 12, 2002)	35
<i>Reconsidered Final Determination</i> , 67 Fed. Reg. 607 (Jan. 4, 2002)	6
